lease relating to office equipment included in PPE had been retained without according the treatment prescribed by Ind AS 109
on financial instruments.

Annual Report 2016-17

79

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements
for the year ended on March 31, 2017

(C) Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates
Where the company adopts to measure such investments at cost, in accordance with Ind AS 27 - separate financial statements,
it has an option of measuring the same at deemed cost, being the previous GAAP carrrying amount as on the date of transition.
Accordingly the company adopted the previous GAAP carrying amount that existed at the date of transition to Ind AS.

4.4   Reconciliations
The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101
(A)  Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016
(B)  Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016.

A)   Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS 	 C in Lakhs

Particulars Note

Opening balance sheet as at
April 1, 2015

Opening balance sheet as at
March  31, 2016

IGAPP
Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS IGAPP
Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

I)  ASSETS
1 Non current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment a  42,177.43  -   42,177.43  39,084.04  (76.44)  39,007.60
(b) Capital works in progress  1,558.98  -   1,558.98  2,008.62  2,008.62
(c) Intangible assets  2,220.79  -   2,220.79  2,451.90  2,451.90
(d) Intangible assets under
development

 3,379.31  -   3,379.31  2,798.41  2,798.41

 49,336.50  -   49,336.50  46,342.97  (76.44)  46,266.53
(e) Financial assets
(i) Investments  2,274.98  -   2,274.98  1,465.02  1,465.02
(iii) Other financial assets  1,296.92  -   1,296.92  2,945.79  2,945.79
(f) Other non current assets  290.05  -   290.05  117.28  117.28

 3,861.95  -   3,861.95  4,528.08  -   4,528.08
2 Current assets

(a) Inventories b  50,925.89  11.68  50,937.57  39,171.45  94.49  39,265.94
(b) Financial assets
(i) Investments  -   -   -   -   -   -
(ii) Trade receivables c  40,876.75  -   40,876.75  44,172.44  3.92  44,176.37
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,973.24  -   1,973.24  1,379.29  1,379.29
(iv) Other bank balances  2,638.18  -   2,638.18  1,698.69  1,698.69
(c) Current tax assets (net)  1,443.20  -   1,443.20  800.97  800.97
(d) Other current assets  6,323.78  -   6,323.78  6,427.30  6,427.30

 1,04,181.04  11.68  1,04,192.73  93,650.15  98.42  93,748.56
Total 1,57,379.50  11.68 1,57,391.18 1,44,521.20  21.98 1,44,543.18

II) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity share capital  2,530.00  -   2,530.00  2,530.00  2,530.00
(b) Other equity d  56,233.38  3,875.21  60,108.58  57,415.11  2,459.72  59,874.83

 58,763.38  3,875.21  62,638.58  59,945.11  2,459.72  62,404.83
2 Non current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings e  19,870.01 (3,421.73)  16,448.27  12,274.27 (1,850.77)  10,423.50

Standalone Financial Statements

80 | HBL Power Systems Limited

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements
for the year ended on March 31, 2017

Particulars Note

Opening balance sheet as at
April 1, 2015

Opening balance sheet as at
March  31, 2016

IGAPP
Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS IGAPP
Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

(b) Provisions  197.89  -   197.89  199.18  199.18
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)  1,726.16  -   1,726.16  1,470.07  1,470.07
(d) Other non current liabilities f  -   279.61  279.61  -   223.69  223.69

 21,794.06 (3,142.12)  18,651.94  13,943.52 (1,627.08)  12,316.44
3 Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  42,667.26  -   42,667.26  41,549.43  41,549.43
(ii) Trade payables  18,212.33  -   18,212.33  16,368.24  16,368.24
(iii) Other financial liabilities  8,547.70  -   8,547.70  5,593.93  5,593.93
(b) Other current liabilities g  5,410.54  2.47  5,413.01  4,544.65  105.07  4,649.71
(c) Provisions h  1,984.23  (723.87)  1,260.35  2,576.32  (915.73)  1,660.59
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  -   -   -   -   -   -

 76,822.06  (721.40)  76,100.66  70,632.57  (810.66)  69,821.91
Total 1,57,379.50  11.68 1,57,391.18 1,44,521.20  21.98 1,44,543.18

Explanations for reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS.

Reasons for adjustments:
a)	 Depreciation on PPE relating to previous year identified during the year.
b)	 Inclusion of freight element to the value of inventories.
c)	 Addition on account of prior period sales identified during the year.
d)	 Consequent to reclassification of financial instruments, dividends approved post to reporting period and prior period items.
e)	 Unwinding and amortization of interest against interest free loans from related parties and government assistance by way

of interest free sales tax loan.
f)	 Recognition and amortization of deferred government assistance.
g)	 Recognition of liability against prior period expenses identified in subsequent years.
h)	 Discounting of provision for warranties and derecognition of liability for dividend declared post reporting period.

B)   Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS 	 C in Lakhs

Particulars Note
Year ended March 31, 2016

IGAPP
Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

Revenue
I Revenue from operations i  1,28,835.88  10,734.79  1,39,570.67
II Other income j  1,208.05  55.92  1,263.97
III Total revenue (I+II)  1,30,043.93  10,790.72  1,40,834.64
IV Expenses

Cost of material consumed  76,666.61  -   76,666.61
Purchases of stock in trade  349.33  -   349.33
Changes in inventories of finished goods,
stock -in - trade and work - in - progress

k  599.98  (82.81)  517.17

Excise duty on sale of goods l  -   10,730.87  10,730.87
Employee benefits expense m  10,280.99  (279.92)  10,001.07
Finance costs n  5,264.70  1,570.96  6,835.66
Depreciation and amortization expense o  4,958.96  76.44  5,035.40

Annual Report 2016-17

81

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements
for the year ended on March 31, 2017

Particulars Note
Year ended March 31, 2016

IGAPP
Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

Other expenses p  27,749.76  33.06  27,782.82
Total expenses (IV)  1,25,870.33  12,048.60  1,37,918.93

V Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)  4,173.59  (1,257.88)  2,915.71
VI Exceptional items - (income)/expense  896.16  896.16
VII Profit before tax (V-VI)  3,277.43  (1,257.88)  2,019.55
VIII Tax expense

(1)  Current tax  1,600.00  (96.87)  1,503.13
(2)  Deferred tax (asset)/liability  (256.09)  -   (256.09)
(3) Income tax relating to previous years  (9.47)  -   (9.47)

IX Profit for the period (VII-VIII)  1,943.00  (1,161.01)  781.98
X Other comprehensive income m

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans  -   (279.92)  (279.92)
Income tax  -   96.87  96.87

XI Total comprehensive income for the period
(IX+X)

 1,943.00  (1,537.80)  405.19

Explanations for reconciliation of statement of profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS.

Reasons for adjustments:

i) 	 Inclusion of excise duty paid on sales and recognition of prior period sales

j) 	 Recognition of amortised government assistance.

k) 	 Inclusion of freight element on inventories.

l) 	 Expenditure on excise duty paid on sales shown as separate line item.

m) 	 Recognition of actuarial gains and losses in other comprehensive income and consequential adjustment.

n) 	 On account of finance cost on financial instruments as per Ind AS.

o & p) On account of prior period depreciation, prior period expenses and discounting of liability towards warranties.

C) Cash flow statement

	There were no significant reconciliation items between cash flows prepared under previous GAAP and those prepared under Ind
AS.

Standalone Financial Statements

82 | HBL Power Systems Limited

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements
for the year ended on March 31, 2017

Note : 5 Property, plant and equipment as on March 31, 2017 C in Lakhs

Description

Gross carrying amount Accumulated depreciation Net carrying amount

As on
April 1,
2016

Additions
Adjust-
ments/

deletions

As on
March 31,

2017

As on
April 1,
2016

Transitional
adjustment

For the
period

Adjust-
ments/

deletions

As on
March 31,

2017

As on
March 31,

2017

As on
March 31,

2016
Land - freehold  3,765.95  101.64  17.69  3,849.90  -   -   -   -   -   3,849.90  3,765.95
Land - leasehold  246.99  13.13  -   260.11  26.14  -   2.67  -   28.81  231.30  220.85

 -   *  -   -   -   -   -   -
Buildings - factory 18,365.36  1,165.67  -   19,531.03  4,951.34  -   596.74  -   5,548.09 13,982.94 13,414.02
Buildings - others  734.24  10.32  -   744.56  98.44  -   13.08  -   111.52  633.04  635.80

 -   @  -   -   -   -   -   -
Plant and equipment 43,310.84  3,249.78  716.96 45,843.66 23,184.17  -   3,109.56  571.30 25,722.43 20,121.23 20,126.67
Furniture & fixtures  832.95  30.74  12.81  850.88  569.48  -   66.66  9.28  626.86  224.02  263.47
Vehicles  1,182.44  171.14  137.90  1,215.68  813.94  -   103.58  103.46  814.05  401.63  368.50
Office equipment  1,983.67  180.66  33.77  2,130.56  1,798.98  -   68.04  33.14  1,833.87  296.68  184.69
Office equipment
under finance lease

 86.48  -   -   86.48  58.83  -   10.31  -   69.13  17.35  27.66

Technical library  1.89  -   -   1.89  1.89  -   -   -   1.89  -   -
Total  70,510.80  4,923.07  919.13 74,514.75 31,503.20  -   3,970.63  717.18 34,756.66 39,758.09 39,007.60
Carrying value as
of April 1, 2016

69,585.91  1,201.27  276.38 70,510.80 27,408.48  -   4,299.62  204.90 31,503.20 39,007.60

Note: Amount of expenditure recognised in carrying amount of property, plant and equipment in the course of their construction.

* Buildings C1,24,98,511/-.   @ Plant and equipment C1,47,11,239/-

Property, plant and equipment as on March 31, 2016  	 C in Lakhs

Description

Gross carrying amount Accumulated depreciation Net carrying amount

As on
April 1,
2015

Additions
Adjust-
ments /

deletions

As on
March 31,

2016

As on
April 1,
2015

Transitional
adjustment

For the
period

Adjust-
ments /

deletions

As on
March 31,

2016

As on
March 31,

2016

As on
April 1,
2015

Land - freehold  3,729.99  43.22  7.26  3,765.95  -   -   -   -   -   3,765.95  3,729.99
Land - leasehold  246.99  -   -   246.99  23.48  -   2.65  -   26.14  220.85  223.50
Buildings - factory 18,243.72  121.65  -   18,365.36  4,194.86  -   756.48  -   4,951.34  13,414.02  14,048.85
Buildings - others  734.24  -   -   734.24  85.46  -   12.99  -   98.44  635.80  648.78
Plant and equipment 42,499.92  904.74  93.82  43,310.84  20,026.01  -   3,218.58  60.42  23,184.17  20,126.67  22,473.91
Furniture & fixtures  818.49  15.04  0.58  832.95  500.34  -   69.56  0.42  569.48  263.47  318.15
Vehicles  1,308.88  43.49  169.93  1,182.44  833.42  -   119.92  139.40  813.94  368.50  475.47
Office equipment  1,915.32  73.14  4.79  1,983.67  1,694.51  -   109.13  4.66  1,798.98  184.69  220.81
Office equipment
under finance lease

 86.48  -   -   86.48  48.52  -   10.31  -   58.83  27.66  37.97

Technical library  1.89  -   -   1.89  1.89  -   -   -   1.89  -   -

Total  69,585.91  1,201.27  276.38 70,510.80 27,408.48  -   4,299.62  204.90 31,503.20 39,007.60 42,177.43
Carrying value as of
April 1, 2015

 68,025.45  2,349.21  788.76  69,585.91  22,212.53  925.73 4,489.36  219.14  27,408.48  42,177.43

5.1 In respect of dies & moulds and secure land filling included in plant & machinery group, the management had, in the past,
technically estimated their useful lives at 5 years and 10 years respectively and the company had continued to charge such
higher depreciation ( as compared to schedule II) on the same basis.

Annual Report 2016-17

83

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements
for the year ended on March 31, 2017

5.2  Disclosure in respect of title deeds of immovable properties:

1  Freehold land:
a) The gross block of freehold land comprises of actual acquisition cost of C3756.77 lakhs and land development charges

[…]

GAAP carrying amount that existed at the date of transition to Ind AS. Further, the carrying amount of an insignificant finance
lease relating to office equipment included in PPE had been retained without according the treatment prescribed by Ind AS
109 on financial instruments.

(C) 	 Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates

	 Where the group adopts to measure such investments at cost, in accordance with Ind AS 27 - separate financial statements,
it has an option of measuring the same at Deemed Cost, being the previous GAAP carrrying amount as on the date of
transition. Accordingly, the group adopted the previous GAAP carrying amount that existed at the date of transition to Ind AS.

4.4  Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101.

(A) Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016.

(B) Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016.

A) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS				   C in Lakhs

Particulars Note

Balance Sheet as at  April 1, 2015  Balance Sheet as at  March  31, 2016

IGAPP
Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS IGAPP
Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

I)  ASSETS
1 Non current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment a  42,647.15  -   42,647.15  39,231.09  (162.24)  39,068.85
(b) Capital works-in-progress  1,558.98  -   1,558.98  2,008.62  -   2,008.62
(c) Intangible assets  2,599.31  -   2,599.31  2,471.39  -   2,471.39
(d) Intangible assets under
development

 3,379.31  -   3,379.31  2,798.41  -   2,798.41

(e) Assets held for disposal b  -   -   -   -   93.08  93.08
(f) Equity accounted investments  -   -   -   -   -   -

 50,184.75  -   50,184.75  46,509.51  (69.16)  46,440.35
(g) Financial assets
   (i) Investments  760.01  -   760.01  769.51  -   769.51
   (ii) Other financial assets  1,317.67  -   1,317.67  2,966.30  -   2,966.30
(h) Other non-current assets c  470.06  13.42  483.48  297.31  13.40  310.71
Total  2,547.74  13.42  2,561.16  4,033.12  13.40  4,046.52

2 Current assets
(a) Inventories d  51,709.22  11.68  51,720.90  39,493.50  94.49  39,587.99
(b) Financial assets  -
(i) Investments  -   -   -   -   -   -

Consolidated Financial Statements

136 | HBL Power Systems Limited

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Note

Balance Sheet as at  April 1, 2015  Balance Sheet as at  March  31, 2016

IGAPP
Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS IGAPP
Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

(ii) Trade receivables e  39,014.74  -   39,014.74  42,657.79  3.92  42,661.71
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  2,185.60  -   2,185.60  1,686.34  -   1,686.34
(iv) Other bank balances  2,654.31  -   2,654.31  1,718.74  -   1,718.74
(v) Others c  2,235.35  (13.98)  2,221.37  1,196.41  (13.97)  1,182.44
(c) Current tax assets (net)  1,437.52  -   1,437.52  801.60  -   801.60
(d) Other current assets c  3,825.06  0.56  3,825.62  5,363.72  0.57  5,364.29

1,03,061.80  (1.74) 1,03,060.06  92,918.09  85.02  93,003.11
Total 1,55,794.29  11.68 1,55,805.97 1,43,460.72  29.26 1,43,489.98

II) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity share capital  2,530.00  -   2,530.00  2,530.00  -   2,530.00
(b) Other equity f  54,074.56  3,875.21  57,949.77  55,886.09  2,495.34  58,381.43
(c) Non-controlling interest  (116.15)  -   (116.15)  (123.37)  -   (123.37)
Total  56,488.41  3,875.21  60,363.62  58,292.72  2,495.34  60,788.06

2 Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings g  20,146.16 (3,421.73)  16,724.43  12,531.24 (1,850.77)  10,680.47
(b) Provisions  197.89  -   197.89  199.18  -   199.18
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) h  1,851.91  -   1,851.91  1,499.53  (28.34)  1,471.19
(d) Other non-current liabilities i  -   279.61  279.61  -  223.69  223.69
Total  22,195.96 (3,142.12)  19,053.84  14,229.95 (1,655.42)  12,574.53

3 Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  42,667.26  -   42,667.26  41,549.43  -   41,549.43
(ii) Trade payables  18,284.58  -   18,284.58  16,466.74  -   16,466.74
(iii) Other financial liabilities  8,701.77  -   8,701.77  5,666.00  -   5,666.00
(b) Other current liabilities j  5,472.08  2.47  5,474.55  4,679.56  105.07  4,784.63
(c) Provisions k  1,984.22  (723.87)  1,260.35  2,576.32  (915.73)  1,660.59
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  -   -   -   -   -   -

 77,109.91  (721.40)  76,388.51  70,938.05  (810.66)  70,127.39
Total 1,55,794.29  11.68 1,55,805.97 1,43,460.72  29.26 1,43,489.98

Note :
The above IGAAP  figures have  been re-presented and  re-grouped in  view of the change in composition of entities within the
group as detailed in Note 44 (b).

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS

Reasons for adjustments:

a)	 Depreciation on PPE relating to previous year identified during the year and re-classification of assets held for sale /disposal.

b)	 Re-classification of assets held for sale / disposal.

c)	 Re-classification of other assets into current and non-current

d)	 Inclusion of freight element to the value of inventories.

e)	 Addition on account of prior period sales identified during the year.

f)	 Consequent to reclassification of financial instruments, dividends approved post to reporting period and prior period items.

Annual Report 2016-17

137

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

g)	 Unwinding and amortization of interest against interest free loans from related parties and government assistance by way
of interest free sales tax loan.

h)	 Deferred tax effect on adjustments made to PPE

i)	 Recognition and amortization of deferred government assistance.

j)	 Recognition of liability against prior period expenses identified in subsequent years.

k)	 Discounting of provision for warranties and derecognition of liability for dividend declared post reporting period.

B) Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS		   C in Lakhs

Particulars Note

Year ended March 31, 2016

IGAPP
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue
I Revenue from operations l  1,29,853.12  10,734.79  1,40,587.91
II Other income m  1,282.27  55.92  1,338.19
III Total revenue (I + II)  1,31,135.38  10,790.72  1,41,926.10
IV Expenses

Cost of material consumed  76,666.49  -   76,666.49
Purchases of stock-in-trade  349.33  -   349.33
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-
in-progress

n  1,058.07  (82.81)  975.26

Excise duty on sale of goods o -  10,730.87  10,730.87
Employee benefits expense p  10,660.76  (279.92)  10,380.84
Finance costs q  5,270.88  1,570.96  6,841.84
Depreciation and amortization expense r  5,081.01  (12.76)  5,068.25
Other expenses s  27,999.87  42.06  28,041.93
Total expenses (IV)  1,27,086.41  11,968.40  1,39,054.81

V Profit before exceptional items and tax (III - IV)  4,048.97  (1,177.68)  2,871.29
VI Exceptional items - (income)/expense  153.03  72.03  225.06
VII Profit before tax (V - VI)  3,895.94  (1,249.71)  2,646.23
VIII Share in (profit)/loss of associates/joint venture  (52.21)  -   (52.21)
IX Profit before tax (VII - VIII)  3,948.15  (1,249.71)  2,698.44
VIII Tax expense

(1)  Current tax  1,641.06  (96.87)  1,544.19
(2)  Deferred tax (asset)/liability  (291.08)  (28.35)  (319.43)
(3) Income tax relating to previous years  (9.47)  -   (9.47)

IX Profit for the period (VII - VIII)  2,607.64  (1,124.49)  1,483.15
X Other comprehensive income m

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans  -   (279.92)  (279.92)
Tax effect  -   (96.87)  (96.87)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss -
Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of
foreign operations

 -   (177.25)  (177.25)

Tax effect  -   61.34  61.34
XI Total comprehensive income for the period (IX+X)  2,607.64  (1,617.19)  990.45

Note :
The above IGAAP  figures have  been re-presented and  re-grouped in  view of the change in composition of entities within the
group as detailed in note 44 (b).

Consolidated Financial Statements

138 | HBL Power Systems Limited

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Explanations for reconciliation of statement of profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS

Reasons for adjustments:

l)	 Inclusion of excise duty paid on sales and recognition of prior period sales.

m)	 Recognition of amortised government assistance.